














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
5,194,810 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 15,194,810$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

5,194,810$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 15,194,810$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

5,194,810$   2,000,000$   2,000,000$   2,000,000$   2,000,000$   2,000,000$   15,194,810$ 
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

5,194,810$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 15,194,810$ 

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction 1 to 2 years

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

The installation of 10,000 "smart" water meters and radios are complete. The installation and startup of two
advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) basestations are complete. Installation of the next 5,000 meters and radios
will be complete in October 2025. Testing of replaced meters continues to show a meter efficiency of 93%. If a 93%
meter efficiency is applied to the entire City, the water and sewer estimated annual revenue lost is $2M. The added
AMI benefits are numerous for both customers and the City.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Code 921011 Water Meter Replacement Program Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

735,854$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 735,854$ 
15,233,019 2,375,000 - - - - 19,983,000$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

15,968,873$ 2,375,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,718,854$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

2,624,933$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  2,624,933$   
13,343,940   - - - - - 15,718,921$ 

- 2,375,000     - - - - 2,375,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

15,968,873$ 2,375,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,718,854$ 

24-inch water transmission main along Chaparral Road and Highway 195 between the Chaparral Pump Station and
Stagecoach Road. This transmission main is needed to convey water from the Chaparral Pump Station into the
Upper Pressure Plan. It also provides transmission capacity to and from the proposed Highway 195 Tank. This is
Project 1W and 2W in the 2024 Water and Wastewater Master Plan. Although this project was part of the FY 2025
CIP, additional funding is necessary based on revised construction estimates in the 2024 Master Plan.

Project Code 922000 24-Inch Hwy 195 Waterline Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 1 to 2 years

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

- 
Technology - 

Total

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

351 Water Impact Fee Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
     Planning
     Design
     Construction

354 Water & Sewer Impr 2020

355 Water & Sewer Impr 2025
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

228,130$ 100,000$ 300,000$ 300,000$ 300,000$ 300,000$ 1,528,130$ 
3,023,432 1,061,338 5,100,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 18,184,770$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

3,251,562$ 1,161,338$ 5,400,000$ 3,300,000$ 3,300,000$ 3,300,000$ 19,712,900$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

3,251,562$   1,161,338$   5,400,000$   3,300,000$   3,300,000$   3,300,000$   19,712,900$ 
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

3,251,562$ 1,161,338$ 5,400,000$ 3,300,000$ 3,300,000$ 3,300,000$ 19,712,900$ 

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months
Construction 1 to 2 years

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

With the VODA.ai assessment of all water mains in the city complete, all water mains are now prioritized from worst
to best. The FY 2025 CIP approved Phase 1 of the rehabilitation/replacement of the 18 worst prioritized water
mains. The FY 2026 CIP is requesting funding for Phase 2 of the water main rehabilitation/replacement program.
This assessment, prioritization, and rehabilitation/replacement process will continue for years into the future. As
water lines age, they need to be replaced or rehabilitated to maintain functionality. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Code 922021 Waterline Rehabilitation Phase 1-5 Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

71



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

428,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 428,000$ 
2,500,000 1,000,000 - - - - 3,500,000$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

2,928,000$ 1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 3,928,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

2,928,000$   1,000,000$   -$  -$  -$  -$  3,928,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

2,928,000$ 1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 3,928,000$ 

Design of the Lift Station No. 1 Rehabilitation Project was approved in the FY 2024 CIP and construction funding
was approved in FY 2025. This lift station was built in 1995 and is located at 106 North W.S. Young Drive. This
project includes architectural, electrical, and mechanical improvements to this lift station that serves the
northwestern part of the city. As wastewater lines and facilities age, assets need to be replaced or rehabbed to
maintain functionality. The Engineer's Opinion of Construction Cost at the 60% design phase is $3.5M; therefore,
$1M is needed in the FY 2026 CIP for construction cost.   

Project Code 923024 Lift Station No. 1 Rehabilitation Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 1 to 2 years

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

- 
Technology - 

Total

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

1,302,000$ 719,402$ 764,313$ 891,423$ 771,173$ 813,725$ 5,315,995$ 
1,598,290 1,102,500 1,157,625 1,215,506 1,276,282 1,340,096 7,636,339$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

2,900,289$ 1,821,902$ 1,921,938$ 2,106,929$ 2,047,455$ 2,153,821$ 12,952,334$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

2,900,289$   1,821,902$   1,921,938$   2,106,929$   2,047,455$   2,153,821$   12,952,334$ 
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

2,900,289$ 1,821,902$ 1,921,938$ 2,106,929$ 2,047,455$ 2,153,821$ 12,952,334$ 

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months
Construction 6 to 12 months

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

With the great success of the past 10-year sewer line rehabilitation program, the city has moved forward with the
next 10-year program. The sanitary sewer evaluation survey (SSES) of Phase 1 is nearing completion. In FY 2025,
funding for Phase 2 of SSES and Phase 1 of the rehabilitation to fix the problems found in Phase 1 of SSES was
approved. In FY 2026, funding for Phase 3 of SSES and Phase 2 of rehabilitation is needed. As sewer lines age,
they need to be replaced or rehabilitated to maintain functionality. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Code 923025 Sewer Line Rehabilitation - 10 Year Program Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - 325,677        
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  325,677$      

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
720,194 720,194 759,574 759,574 759,574 - 3,719,110$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

720,194$ 720,194$ 759,574$ 759,574$ 759,574$ -$ 3,719,110$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

720,194$      720,194$      759,574$      759,574$      759,574$      -$  3,719,110$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

720,194$ 720,194$ 759,574$ 759,574$ 759,574$ -$ 3,719,110$ 

Project Code 925011 Water Storage Tank Asset Management Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

This project is will provide a full asset management program for water storage tanks, which includes annual TCEQ
inspections and detailed condition reporting, interior and exterior coating renovations, steel repair as needed, as well
as any required engineering to secure mandated permitting through the TCEQ office for each individual project. It will
also provide the needed coverage to meet the department's mission to proactively care for the City’s water tanks to
reduce overall long-term cost, improve aesthetics, and ensure our stored water continues to be clean and sanitary
for the citizens and visitors of Killeen.    

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction 4 to 5 years

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

- 
Technology - 

Total

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ 300,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 300,000$ 
- 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 - 2,000,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ 800,000$ 500,000$ 500,000$ 500,000$ -$ 2,300,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  800,000$      500,000$      500,000$      500,000$      -$  2,300,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ 800,000$ 500,000$ 500,000$ 500,000$ -$ 2,300,000$ 

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months
Construction 6 to 12 months

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Replacement of motor control centers (MCC) at 4 pump stations and 7 lift stations that have reached or exceeded
their life expectancy. Due to the extended age of our current MCC panels, replacement parts and various
equipment, no longer adhere to the precise spacing requirements of these older panels. This discrepancy impedes
the individual rehabilitation of each panel. To safeguard against potential negative impacts on current water and
wastewater services and to effectively address future maintenance needs, a comprehensive replacement with up-to-
date models is imperative. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Code 926011 Motor Control Center Replacement Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

75



FISCALLY 
CONSTRAINED 

PROJECTS 

PROJECT TYPE: AVIATION

Project 
Ranking

Project 
Code Projects

Project 
Budget 
to Date 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Total 
Funded

Total 
Unfunded

1 210048 Corporate Hangar Design &
Construction (MAP)          349,500       3,700,000                    -                      -                      -                      -          3,700,000                -   

2 210041 Parking Lot Rehabilitation
(MAP)          400,000                    -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                  -   

3 210047 Airport Wayfinding Signage 
Improvements          300,000                    -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                  -   

4 200020
Rehabilitate Runway &
Taxiway - Pavement
Maintenance

           50,000                    -              50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000           200,000                -   

5 220006 Airport Taxiway B 
Rehabilitation                    -         9,960,000                    -                      -                      -                      -          9,960,000                -   

6 220007 Apron Rehabilitation Phase II                    -            500,000                    -                      -                      -                      -             500,000                -   

7 220008 Taxiway E Relocation Design
& Construction                    -                      -            550,000       3,200,000                    -                      -          3,750,000                -   

8 220009 Security System Replacement 
Phase II                    -                      -                      -                      -         1,000,000                    -          1,000,000                -   

9 220010 Security System Replacement 
Phase III                    -                      -                      -                      -            375,000                    -             375,000                -   

10 200003 Airport Land Acquisition                    -                      -                      -                      -                      -         2,000,000        2,000,000                -   
Total 1,099,500$ 14,160,000$ 600,000$ 3,250,000$ 1,425,000$ 2,050,000$ 21,485,000$ -$

Funding Sources

Project 
Budget 
to Date 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Total 
Funded

Total 
Unfunded

Military Airport Program (MAP) 
Grant - Airport Improvement 
Program (AIP) 524

         749,500       3,330,000                    -                      -                      -                      -          3,330,000                -   

Passenger Facility Charge
Fund (PFC) 529          300,000       1,496,000            60,000          325,000          480,000              5,000        2,366,000                -   

Airport Improvement Program
(AIP) Grant 524            50,000       8,964,000          540,000       2,925,000          945,000       1,845,000      15,219,000                -   

Aviation Enterprise Fund (525)                    -            370,000                    -                      -                      -            200,000           570,000                -   

Total 1,099,500$ 14,160,000$ 600,000$ 3,250,000$ 1,425,000$ 2,050,000$ 21,485,000$ -$

Planned

Planned
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Project 
Ranking Project Type Projects

Project 
Budget to Date 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Total
Unfunded

1 Drainage Flood Early Warning System - - 85,000           225,000         - - 310,000 
2 Drainage Stewart Ditch Repair and Improvements - - - 300,000 950,000 - 1,250,000 
3 Facilities New Lighting System Killeen Civic & Conference Center - - 520,000         - - - 520,000 
4 Facilities Police Academy Defensive Tactics Building & Gym - - 3,903,500      - - - 3,903,500 
5 Facilities Fire Administration Building - - 938,000         - - - 938,000 
6 Facilities Fire Station 6 Remodel - - 900,000         - - - 900,000 
7 Facilities Fire Training Tower Purchase - - 1,241,000      - - - 1,241,000 
8 Facilities Fire Station 7 Remodel - - 1,130,625      - - - 1,130,625 
9 Parks & Recreation Solar Light Package for 5 Parks - - 440,735         - - - 440,735 
10 Parks & Recreation Long Branch Park Multi-Purpose Fields - - 638,000         1,100,000      - - 1,738,000 
11 Parks & Recreation Hunt Park Playground Replacement - - 170,000         - - - 170,000 
12 Parks & Recreation Junior League Splashpad Flooring Update - - 130,160         - - - 130,160 
13 Parks & Recreation Fowler Park Playground Replacement - - 130,000         - - - 130,000 
17 Transportation Quiet Zone Downtown Killeen Fort Hood to 28th Street - - 950,000         3,400,000      3,400,000 - 7,750,000 
14 Transportation City of Killeen Survey Reference Markers - - 400,000         - - - 400,000 
15 Transportation Traffic Signal at Rosewood and Fawn - - 90,000           600,000         - - 690,000 
16 Transportation Traffic Signal Upgrade at Elms Road and S Fort Hood St - - 90,000           665,000         - - 755,000 
18 Transportation Elms Road Sidewalk and Signal - - 230,000         200,000         2,060,000 - 2,490,000 
19 Transportation Traffic Signal at Ivy Mountain and Clear Creek - - - 98,000 654,000 - 752,000 
20 Transportation Trimmier Road Widening - - - 1,300,000 1,100,000 18,240,000 20,640,000 
21 Vehicles & Equipment KPD Mobile Command Post - - 297,068         - - - 297,068 
22 Vehicles & Equipment Fire Cardiac Monitor Purchase - - 1,633,606      - - - 1,633,606 
23 Vehicles & Equipment Fire HazMat Vehicle Purchase - - 1,710,000      - - - 1,710,000 
24 Vehicles & Equipment Fire Mobile Command Vehicle - - 388,000         - - - 388,000 
25 Water & Sewer Redevelopment Utility Extensions 171,548 - 400,000 200,000         200,000 200,000 1,000,000 
26 Water & Sewer Reuse Water for Community Center Park 95,000 - 630,000 - - - 630,000 
27 Water & Sewer 18-in Wastewater Main Repl. in S. Nolan Creek Subbasin - - 572,900         3,818,800      - - 4,391,700 
28 Water & Sewer 20-inch Rodeo EST Transmission Line - - 678,600         4,524,000      - - 5,202,600 

Total Unfunded 266,548$          -$               18,297,194$  16,430,800$  8,364,000$    18,440,000$  61,531,994$  

FISCALLY CONSTRAINED PROJECTS

Planned
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - 2,000            2,000            2,000            
- - - - - 

-$  -$  2,000$          2,000$          2,000$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 85,000$ -$ -$ -$ 85,000$ 
- - - 225,000 - - 225,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 85,000$ 225,000$ -$ -$ 310,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  85,000$        225,000$      -$  -$  310,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 85,000$ 225,000$ -$ -$ 310,000$ 

Purchase and install equipment to implement an early flood warning system for the city. This system would consist of
a series of hazard arms, signage, warning lights, audible alarms, weather gauges, and IT hardware and software.
The location and type of each would be dependent on the intensity of flooding at selected low water crossings and
number of residents in a given area. The actual number of locations will depend on cost. There are approximately
35 low water crossings within the city of which 19 crossings have been identified as dangerous. The system
monitors rainfall, water levels and low water crossings and alert drivers. This system improves community
preparedness for extreme weather such as floods. This will be an important component of disaster risk management
strategies.

Project Code N/A Flood Early Warning System Drainage

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total Schedule Duration

Total

Land/ROW - 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

     Funded
     Unfunded
     Partially FundedTotal

Project Status

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

-

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Funding Status

Other/Contingency - 
Technology - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

-

Unfunded
-
-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ 300,000$ -$ -$ 300,000$ 
- - - - 950,000 - 950,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ -$ 300,000$ 950,000$ -$ 1,250,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  -$  300,000$      950,000$      -$  1,250,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ -$ 300,000$ 950,000$ -$ 1,250,000$ 

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

Furniture & Fixtures - 
- 

Technology - 

- 

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 1 to 2 years

- 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Repair severely damaged concrete channel and improve capacity. Stewart Ditch starts at Warrior Way and
discharges into South Nolan Creek. The existing channel can handle only 10-year flow and overflow occurs at larger
rain events. The engineering analysis will assess the conditions and determine areas where major repairs are
necessary. The analysis will also list improvements to increase flow capacity. There are approximately 88 structures
in the subject 100-year floodplain area. More severe and extensive damage will occur in future storm events if
repairs are not made. This project is ranked # 1 in Stream Repair and Floodplain Improvements category and 5
overall in all categories in 2012 DMP. This project scope will be updated with the Drainage Master Plan update.

Project Code N/A Stewart Ditch Repair and Improvements Drainage

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- 2,500            2,500            2,500            2,500            
- - - - - 

-$  2,500$          2,500$          2,500$          2,500$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 520,000 - - - 520,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 520,000$ -$ -$ -$ 520,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  520,000$      -$  -$  -$  520,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 520,000$ -$ -$ -$ 520,000$ 

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

Furniture & Fixtures

Technology

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering
Construction 30 to 90 days

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

The lighting system at the Killeen Civic & Conference Center is the original system from 2002. It operates on
outdated technology, relying on a floppy disk for programming. Over the years, it has failed multiple times, and
repairs have become increasingly difficult. The last time it broke, staff was informed that the system was at the end
of its operational life, with no viable repair options left. This system controls lighting in ballrooms and key areas. If it
fails, lighting will not be available, severely impacting events and revenue. Additionally, the manufacturer no longer
supports or services it, making future failures unfixable. To prevent disruptions, K3C request $520,000 in funding to
replace it with a modern, reliable system. This investment is critical to maintaining our event spaces' functionality
marketability.

Project Code N/A New Lighting System Killeen Civic & Conference Center Facilities

Project Description & Justification

Picture
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- 50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          
- - - - - 

-$  50,000$        50,000$        50,000$        50,000$        

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 337,500$ -$ -$ -$ 337,500$ 
- - 2,250,000 - - - 2,250,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 250,000 - - - 250,000$ 
- - 341,000 - - - 341,000$ 
- - 675,000 - - - 675,000$ 
- - 50,000 - - - 50,000$ 

-$ -$ 3,903,500$ -$ -$ -$ 3,903,500$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  3,903,500$   -$  -$  -$  3,903,500$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 3,903,500$ -$ -$ -$ 3,903,500$ 

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

Furniture & Fixtures 1 to 2 years
1 to 2 years

Technology 1 to 2 years

- 

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 1 to 2 years

1 to 2 years

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Create a multi-purpose room for defensive tactics training, gym, bathroom and showers. Currently there are no gym
or shower facilities at the academy. The room will be used year round for additional classes. The cost will include a
modular weight room.  

Project Code N/A Police Academy Defensive Tactics Building & Gym Facilities

Project Description & Justification
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 10,000$ -$ -$ -$ 10,000$ 
- - 640,000 - - - 640,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 100,000 - - - 100,000$ 
- - 188,000 - - - 188,000$ 

-$ -$ 938,000$ -$ -$ -$ 938,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  938,000$      -$  -$  -$  938,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 938,000$ -$ -$ -$ 938,000$ 

Project Code N/A Fire Administration Building Facilities

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 6 months

Our Training Division and Academy will be moving to the new facility on S. Trimmier later in 2025. Our goal is to 
remodel the existing Academy Building, located at 207 S 28th St, into the Administration Building. This facility will 
house offices, break, conference, and training areas for Administrative personnel in one building. The vacated office 
space at Central Fire Station will be converted to a climate controlled fitness area, relocating the current fitness area 
that is taking up an indoor vehicle parking space on the apparatus bay floor which is not climate controlled.  The 
vacated office space will also be converted to a firefighter PPE storage room, reducing exposure to sunlight and 
vehicle exhaust on the apparatus bay floor which reduces the life expectancy and protective capabilities of the costly 
PPE.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology 3 to 6 months
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 120,000$ -$ -$ -$ 120,000$ 
- - 690,000 - - - 690,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 75,000 - - - 75,000$ 
- - 15,000 - - - 15,000$ 

-$ -$ 900,000$ -$ -$ -$ 900,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  900,000$      -$  -$  -$  900,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 900,000$ -$ -$ -$ 900,000$ 

Project Code N/A Fire Station 6 Remodel Facilities

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months

Substantial remodel and addition to Fire Station #6 located at 2001 Elms Road. The project would include the
remodel of existing living areas, kitchen and dining area. The shared sleeping quarters would be renovated to
individual sleeping quarters, enhancing the privacy of both male and female firefighters. The addition of a drive
through bay to the apparatus floor and climate-controlled area adjacent to the new apparatus bay will enhance
safety: 1) Currently, the ambulance is required to back into its assigned bay. The drive-through bay will reduce the
potential of vehicle damage. 2) Firefighter workout area would be moved into a climate-controlled space and out of
the apparatus bay floor. 3) Firefighter PPE would be moved to a climate-controlled room which help sustain the life
expectancy and protective capabilities of the costly PPE.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 1 to 2 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - 1,241,000 - - - 1,241,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 1,241,000$ -$ -$ -$ 1,241,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  1,241,000$   -$  -$  -$  1,241,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 1,241,000$ -$ -$ -$ 1,241,000$ 

Project Code N/A Fire Training Tower Purchase Facilities

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 

We are requesting funding to build a Fire Training Tower to complete the Fire Training Facility. The fire department 
is currently using three metal shipping containers that were welded together and turned into an approximately 500 
square foot live fire training area in 2004. The site has been rebuilt twice since the initial build and does not meet 
current NFPA standards for live fire training. The three-story tower at the Former Conder Park Fire Station is utilized 
by non-live fire training exercises only and has exceeded the original 50-year life expectancy. The fire academy and 
all training operations will be relocated to the new Fire Station #4 facility at 9200 Trimmier Road in September 2025. 
Besides being used to train our firefighters, the new training tower will have revenue potential as it can be offered to 
surrounding agencies to utilize for a fee.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 189,000$ -$ -$ -$ 189,000$ 
- 842,625 - - - 842,625$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- 84,000 - - - 84,000$ 
- - 15,000 - - - 15,000$ 

-$ -$ 1,130,625$ -$ -$ -$ 1,130,625$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  1,130,625$   -$  -$  -$  1,130,625$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 1,130,625$ -$ -$ -$ 1,130,625$ 

Project Code N/A Fire Station 7 Remodel Facilities

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years

Substantial remodel and addition to Fire Station #7 located at 3701 Watercrest Road. The project would include the
remodel of existing living areas, kitchen and dining area. The shared sleeping quarters would be renovated to
individual sleeping quarters, enhancing the privacy of both male and female firefighters. The addition of a drive
through bay to the apparatus floor and climate-controlled area adjacent to the new apparatus bay will enhance
safety: 1) Currently, the ambulance is required to back into its assigned bay. The drive-through bay will reduce the
potential of vehicle damage. 2) Firefighter workout area would be moved into a climate-controlled space and out of
the apparatus bay floor. 3) Firefighter PPE would be moved to a climate-controlled room which help sustain the life
expectancy and protective capabilities of the costly PPE.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

300 Governmental CIP Fund
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - 45,250 - - - 45,250$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 395,485 - - - 395,485$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 440,735$ -$ -$ -$ 440,735$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  440,735$      -$  -$  -$  440,735$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 440,735$ -$ -$ -$ 440,735$ 

Project Code N/A Solar Light Package for 5 Parks Parks & Recreation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

This project would include installation of 181 solar lights along 4 new park trails and in 3 parking lots at the Killeen
Athletic Complex. Lights along new trails would create a larger and safer window of usable hours during the winter
months when sunset is as early as 5:30PM and early evening hours of the summer months when temperatures are
cooler. Lights installed in the parking lot areas would provide a safer setting for the hundreds of families that use
these parking lots throughout the year for athletic league programs as well as tournament participants and
spectators, aligning with the 2022 Killeen Parks and Open Space Mater Plan. Parking lot lights would also help
Police Department identify vehicles present past park closing hours. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction 6 to 12 months

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

Other/Contingency

- 
Equipment & Machinery 6 to 12 months
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Land/ROW

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ 50,000$ -$ -$ 50,000$ 
- - 440,000 950,000 - - 1,390,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 160,000 - - - 160,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 38,000 100,000 - - 138,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 638,000$ 1,100,000$ -$ -$ 1,738,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  638,000$      1,100,000$   -$  -$  1,738,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 638,000$ 1,100,000$ -$ -$ 1,738,000$ 

Project Code N/A Long Branch Park Multi-Purpose Fields Parks & Recreation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

1 to 2 years

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 30 to 90 days

This project would consist of adding 5 multipurpose use sports fields to the east side of Long Branch park. Currently
there are two end of life playgrounds and open space that is currently used for sports field practice. The creation of
five multi-purpose use fields would permit many more local teams and athletic clubs an adequate and safe plain
surface, aligning with the 2022 Killeen Parks and Open Space Mater Plan. The need for more unprogrammed sports
fields was identified in the park's master plan and would greatly improve the look and usability of Long Branch Park.
This project would be broken down in phases, with the last phase extending the already existing parking lot.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 1 to 2 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery 6 to 12 months
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

87



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 10,000$ -$ -$ -$ 10,000$ 
- - 50,000 - - - 50,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 110,000 - - - 110,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 170,000$ -$ -$ -$ 170,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  170,000$      -$  -$  -$  170,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 170,000$ -$ -$ -$ 170,000$ 

Project Code N/A Hunt Park Playground Replacement Parks & Recreation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 6 months

Hunt Park has a main playground structure that was installed in 2002. This park & community needs a playground
renovation to bring it back to life. This project would include new playground, safety surfacing, sidewalks, ADA
accessible path, seating areas, a water fountain, and shade trees, aligning with the 2022 Killeen Parks and Open
Space Mater Plan. It would also eliminate the risk of injuries associated with metal slides due to extremely high
summer temperatures.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery 6 to 12 months
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

88



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - 20,000 - - - 20,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 110,160 - - - 110,160$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 130,160$ -$ -$ -$ 130,160$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  130,160$      -$  -$  -$  130,160$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 130,160$ -$ -$ -$ 130,160$ 

Project Code N/A Junior League Splashpad Flooring Update Parks & Recreation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

The current splash pad flooring has suffered significant damage, likely due to improper installation, which poses a
safety risk for visitors. Aquatile flooring minimizes slip and fall risks while providing cushioning that absorbs impact,
ensuring safety for users of all ages, aligning with the 2022 Killeen Parks and Open Space Mater Plan. Its UV-
stabilized tiles retain their slip resistance and color integrity even in intense sunlight, and they are engineered to
withstand chemical exposure for easy cleaning. This project will use a sole source vendor and comes with a turnkey
quote. With its unique features and aesthetic appeal, Aquatile is the ideal choice for enhancing the Junior League
splash pad. During this project, we will address and repair the minor plumbing/drainage issues that have been found.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction 3 to 6 months

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 
Technology - 

Total

Other/Contingency

- 
Equipment & Machinery 3 to 6 months
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Land/ROW

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

89



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - 20,000 - - - 20,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 110,000 - - - 110,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 130,000$ -$ -$ -$ 130,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  130,000$      -$  -$  -$  130,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 130,000$ -$ -$ -$ 130,000$ 

Project Code N/A Fowler Park Playground Replacement Parks & Recreation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 

Fowler Park had a main playground structure that reached it's end of life and was removed in April 2022. This park &
community needs a playground renovation to bring it back to life, aligning with the 2022 Killeen Parks and Open
Space Mater Plan. This project would include a new playground, safety surfacing, ADA accessible path, seating
areas, a water fountain, and shade trees. We are currently working on a ninety-nine (99) year lease with St.
Andrew's United Methodist Church that the park is adjacent to and owned by.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery 6 to 12 months
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 950,000$ 920,000$ 920,000$ -$ 2,790,000$ 
- - - 2,480,000 2,480,000 - 4,960,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 950,000$ 3,400,000$ 3,400,000$ -$ 7,750,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  950,000$      3,400,000$   3,400,000$   -$  7,750,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 950,000$ 3,400,000$ 3,400,000$ -$ 7,750,000$ 

Project Code N/A Quiet Zone Downtown Killeen Fort Hood to 28th Street Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 4 years

This project will design and construct needed improvements at the intersections with the BNSF railroad at Fort Hood
Street, College Street, 2nd Street, 4th Street, Gray Street, 8th Street, 10th Street, and 28th Street in order for a quiet
zone through the downtown area. This will help eliminate the requirements by the railroad to sound the horn as they
travel. This project will also improve each crossing with safety features to the public and vehicles. This project will
pursue funding through the Grant Partnership Opportunities - SS4A, CRISI, and PIDP.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 2 to 3 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 400,000$ -$ -$ -$ 400,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 400,000$ -$ -$ -$ 400,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  400,000$      -$  -$  -$  400,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 400,000$ -$ -$ -$ 400,000$ 

Project Code N/A City of Killeen Survey Reference Markers Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months

Currently, the city does not have a well-defined network of survey monuments. The limited number that are installed
throughout the city are also inconsistent with the datums that were used. This has resulted in a lack of and
inconsistent information that can be used for all developments throughout the city. The benchmarks are utilized to
ensure that all elevations and locations are accurately surveyed and consistent as it relates to real world coordinates
and locations. This project will resurvey all existing monuments to bring them all to one consistent datum for
reference and ensure they are all properly installed. The project will also look to add new monuments to the network
for better coverage to allow surveying across the city be consistent and accurate.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction - 

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

92



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- 2,150            2,150            2,150            2,150            
- - - - - 

-$  2,150$          2,150$          2,150$          2,150$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 90,000$ 50,000$ -$ -$ 140,000$ 
- - - 550,000 - - 550,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 90,000$ 600,000$ -$ -$ 690,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  90,000$        600,000$      -$  -$  690,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 90,000$ 600,000$ -$ -$ 690,000$ 

Project Code N/A Traffic Signal at Rosewood and Fawn Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 6 to 12 months

This project will install a new traffic signal at the intersection of Rosewood and Fawn. This project is a result of a
speed study that was performed along Rosewood at the request of City Council. The speed study justified the
raising of the posted speed limit along Rosewood and indicated that this location needed additional studying for
signal warrants. A warrant study was performed at this intersection, and showed to meet the warrant requirements.
The main warrants for a traffic signal included sight distance and accident history. This project will install a new
traffic signal and review the ADA access across as well as provide pedestrian signals.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

93



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- 2,150            2,150            2,150            2,150            
- - - - - 

-$  2,150$          2,150$          2,150$          2,150$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 90,000$ 15,000$ -$ -$ 105,000$ 
- - - 650,000 - - 650,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 90,000$ 665,000$ -$ -$ 755,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  90,000$        665,000$      -$  -$  755,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 90,000$ 665,000$ -$ -$ 755,000$ 

Project Code N/A Traffic Signal Upgrade at Elms Road and S Fort Hood Street Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years

This project will install a new traffic signal and improve the intersection of Elms Road and South Fort Hood Street.
This project will address the overall safety of the intersection. This locaton has a high amount of pedestrian related
accidents that can be addressed with sidewalk and signal improvements. This project will be coordinated with
TxDOT since South Fort Hood Street is a state route. The project will be submitted for a STIP Grant (State
Transportation Improvement Program) and SSFA (Safe Streets for All) since this has been identified in the current
KTMPO Plan that is being developed in association with the SSFA program.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

94



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - 3,000            
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  3,000$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 230,000$ 150,000$ 60,000$ -$ 440,000$ 
- - - - 2,000,000 - 2,000,000$ 
- - - 50,000 - - 50,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 230,000$ 200,000$ 2,060,000$ -$ 2,490,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  230,000$      200,000$      2,060,000$   -$  2,490,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 230,000$ 200,000$ 2,060,000$ -$ 2,490,000$ 

Project Code N/A Elms Road Sidewalk and Signal Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 4 years

This project will install a new traffic signal at the intersection of Florence Road and Elms Road. In addition, this
project will construct a new sidewalk between the intersection of Elms Road, Brenda Lane, and Hereford Lane. This
project will connect the gap in the sidewalk along the north side of Elms Road between Trimmier Road and S. Fort
Hood Street. This project will provide safe pedestrian access along Elms and a safe point to cross at the
intersection of Elms Road and Florence Road.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 1 to 2 years

Technology - 
Total

6 to 12 months
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

95



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - 2,150            2,150            
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  2,150$          2,150$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ 98,000$ 54,000$ -$ 152,000$ 
- - - - 600,000 - 600,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ -$ 98,000$ 654,000$ -$ 752,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  -$  98,000$        654,000$      -$  752,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ -$ 98,000$ 654,000$ -$ 752,000$ 

Project Code N/A Traffic Signal at Ivy Mountain and Clear Creek Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years

This project will install a new traffic signal at the intersection of Ivy Mountain and Clear Creek. This project is a result
of a recent Traffic Study that was performed for an adjacent development. The study showed that the increase of
project traffic from both the development and surrounding area showed a future need for a traffic signal in this
location. The developer will be installing turn lane improvements at the current intersection to meet the immediate
and future need as a result of the development and as part of their requirement mitigation. This project will install a
new traffic signal and review the ADA access across as well as provide pedestrian signals.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status

96



2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ 1,300,000$ 200,000$ 300,000$ 1,800,000$ 
- - - - - 17,940,000 17,940,000$ 
- - - - 900,000 - 900,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ -$ 1,300,000$ 1,100,000$ 18,240,000$ 20,640,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  -$  1,300,000$   1,100,000$   18,240,000$ 20,640,000$ 
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ -$ 1,300,000$ 1,100,000$ 18,240,000$ 20,640,000$ 

Project Code N/A Trimmier Road Widening Transportation

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 4 years

This project will widen Trimmier Road from East Stagecoach Road to Chaparral Road. The project is approximately
1.9 miles in length. The project will widen the roadway to accommodate the necessary vehicle, pedestrian and
bicycle traffic demands. The project will include pavement to meet the current city standards, 6' sidewalks, bike
lanes, landscaping including street trees, underground drainage, and replacement of the crossing stream culverts.
The roadway improvements will provide complete street access between Stagecoach and Chaparral Road to
accommodate the increased use in the area. Project is planned to start construction in 2030. Total estimated project
cost is $20,640,000.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Construction 2 to 3 years

Technology - 
Total

1 to 2 years
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

8,190            8,190            8,190            8,190            
- - - - - 

-$  8,190$          8,190$          8,190$          8,190$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 297,068 - - - 297,068$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 297,068$ -$ -$ -$ 297,068$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  297,068$      -$  -$  -$  297,068$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 297,068$ -$ -$ -$ 297,068$ 

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project StatusSource of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

Construction - 

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Replace current command post with a new one to handle critical incidents. Advancements in technology, including
communication systems, data analysis tools, and surveillance equipment, has rendered our current command post
obsolete. Replacing it with a technologically advanced facility ensures that law enforcement can leverage the latest
innovations for improved crime prevention and response. Can also be used by the Fire Department and EOC during
incidents.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Code N/A KPD Mobile Command Post Vehicles & Equipment

Project Description & Justification

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

1 to 2 years

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 1,633,606 - - - 1,633,606$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 1,633,606$ -$ -$ -$ 1,633,606$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  1,633,606$   -$  -$  -$  1,633,606$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 1,633,606$ -$ -$ -$ 1,633,606$ 

Our current inventory of cardiac monitors is nearing end of life and technical support. We are requesting to purchase 
24 new Monitor/Defibrillators to stock each front line ambulance and fire apparatus, 2 EMS Captain vehicles, and 2 
spare units. The purchase would include a 4-year “Bumper-to-Bumper” maintenance agreement that would result in 
zero operational costs for any repair, software updates, and battery replacement.  The agreement can be renewed in 
4-year increments for the life of the monitors. The current maintenance contract for existing monitors costs $28,000
annually. Significant repairs are needed on the current inventory of monitors at least once per month. The current 
annual maintenance contract covers the cost of any repairs.  The cardiac monitors are used on EMS patient contact 
at least 24,000 times each year. 

Project Code N/A Fire Cardiac Monitor Purchase Vehicles & Equipment

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

- 

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction - 

- 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

- 
Technology - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 1,710,000 - - - 1,710,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 1,710,000$ -$ -$ -$ 1,710,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  1,710,000$   -$  -$  -$  1,710,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 1,710,000$ -$ -$ -$ 1,710,000$ 

Currently KFD has an aging HazMat trailer which is hauled by a semi tractor. We are requesting a new single unit
vehicle which will be equipped to respond to incidents involving hazardous materials. This would be on a “straight
truck chassis” allowing anyone with a Class B license from Fire to deploy the unit. The current “tractor-trailer” type
unit requires a Class A license which is more specialized and difficult to obtain with a limited number of employees
currently holding the Class A type license. The Hazardous Materials team is a regional response team, recognized
by the CTCOG, that covers west Bell County and adjacent counties up to, and including, San Saba County.

Project Code N/A Fire HazMat Vehicle Purchase Vehicles & Equipment

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

- 

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction - 

- 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

- 
Technology - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- 3,000            3,000            3,000            3,000            
- - - - - 

-$  3,000$          3,000$          3,000$          3,000$          

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - 368,000 - - - 368,000$ 
- - 20,000 - - - 20,000$ 

-$ -$ 388,000$ -$ -$ -$ 388,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  388,000$      -$  -$  -$  388,000$      
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 388,000$ -$ -$ -$ 388,000$ 

Currently the City does not own a Mobile Command Vehicle to provide on-site support. This unit will be a supplement
to the smaller “Sprinter Van” Command Unit that was submitted by the Police Department and would be utilized at all
special events with expected attendance greater than 1,000 people (currently more than 15 per year) as well as any
large-scale incident or long-term incident lasting more than 8 hours. The unit will have the ability to tie into the Police
Department Real Time Crime Center and have “plug & play” technology that would allow any command personnel to
utilize their assigned laptop computer or mobile device at any of the workstations. This would be on a “straight truck
chassis” allowing anyone with a Class B license from Fire, Police, or OHS&EM to deploy the unit.

Project Code N/A Fire Mobile Command Vehicle Vehicles & Equipment

Project Description & Justification

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

- 

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Equipment & Machinery

Total

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering - 
Construction - 

- 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

1 to 2 years
Technology - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Project Status

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

29,070$ -$ 60,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 30,000$ 179,070$ 
142,478 - 340,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 992,478$ 

- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

171,548$ -$ 400,000$ 200,000$ 200,000$ 200,000$ 1,171,548$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

171,548$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  171,548$      
- - 400,000        200,000        200,000        200,000        1,000,000$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

171,548$ -$ 400,000$ 200,000$ 200,000$ 200,000$ 1,171,548$ 

Project Code 925021 Redevelopment Utility Extensions Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification
This project is intended for small water and sanitary sewer projects to construct extensions for redevelopment
projects within the revitalization areas of the City. There are several properties where there is no adequate water
and sewer service available. This program at a relatively low cost allows for the City to be able to construct small
extensions to promote enhanced and infill redevelopment in key revitalization areas across the City.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 3 to 6 months
Construction 6 to 12 months

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

Unfunded
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

95,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 95,000$ 
- - 630,000 - - - 630,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

95,000$ -$ 630,000$ -$ -$ -$ 725,000$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

95,000$        -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  725,000$      
- - 630,000        - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

95,000$ -$ 630,000$ -$ -$ -$ 725,000$ 

Project Code 925007 Reuse Water for Community Center Park Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification
This project will design and construct a new reuse water supply for the Killeen Community Center Park irrigation
system. Project will include 3,300' of 8" reuse main, 2,000' of 4" distribution pipe, and a hydropneumatic system to
provide irrigation system pressure. This new system will tie into the existing reuse water system at WCID's North
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The use of reuse water to irrigate the Community Center Park will reduce Killeen's
potable water demand which decreases the need for costly water treatment plant expansion projects.

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 2 to 3 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

350 Water & Sewer CIP Fund

Unfunded
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 572,900$ -$ -$ -$ 572,900$ 
- - - 3,818,800 - - 3,818,800$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 572,900$ 3,818,800$ -$ -$ 4,391,700$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  572,900$      3,818,800$   -$  -$  4,391,700$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 572,900$ 3,818,800$ -$ -$ 4,391,700$ 

Project Code N/A 18-inch Wastewater Main Replacement in S. Nolan Creek Subbasin Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

The 2024 Water and Wastewater Master Plan includes Project 2S which will replace an existing 10/12" wastewater
main that follows the creek north of Lift Station No. 23 with an 18" wastewater main. This upsizing of the existing
wastewater main is needed to provide capacity to convey future peak wet weather flows from planned developments
in the South Nolan Creek Subbasin. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 2 to 3 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

- - - - - 
- - - - - 

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$ -$ 678,600$ -$ -$ -$ 678,600$ 
- - - 4,524,000 - - 4,524,000$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 
- - - - - - -$ 

-$ -$ 678,600$ 4,524,000$ -$ -$ 5,202,600$ 

Budget
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

-$  -$  678,600$      4,524,000$   -$  -$  5,202,600$   
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  
- - - - - - -$  

-$ -$ 678,600$ 4,524,000$ -$ -$ 5,202,600$ 

Project Code N/A 20-inch Rodeo EST Transmission Line Water & Sewer

Project Description & Justification

Insert Photo 
(crop and 

fill the 
provided space)

The 2024 Water and Wastewater Master Plan includes Project 5W which will replace an existing 12" water main
coming from Rodeo Elevated Storage Tank (EST) with a 20" transmission line. This upsizing of the existing water
main is needed to improve connectivity in the Lower Pressure Plane (LPP) and allow Rodeo EST to operate more
effectively with the other LPP ESTs. 

Impact on Operating Budget
Personnel
Operations/Maintenance
Capital

Total

Project Costs Budget to 
Date

Future Fiscal Planning Project 
Total

- 

Land/ROW

Other/Contingency

Schedule Duration

Design/Engineering 1 to 2 years
Construction 2 to 3 years

Technology - 
Total

- 
Equipment & Machinery - 
Furniture & Fixtures - 

Source of Funds Budget to 
Date

Future Planning Project 
Total

Total

     Planning
     Design
     Construction

Unfunded
-
- Funding Status
-      Funded

     Unfunded
     Partially Funded

-

Project Status
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Budget Calendar
2

February 24
•Discussion: 
FY 2026 
Budget 
Special 
Workshop 

May 20
•Discussion: 
FY 2026 Fee 
Schedule to 
include 
citizen 
feedback

June 3
•Discussion: 
FY 2026 
Budget 
Preview

•Discussion: 
FY 2026 Fee 
Schedule

•Discussion: 
Community 
Partner 
Presentations

June 17
•Public 
Hearing:    
FY 2026 Fee 
Schedule

July 1
•Resolution: 
Set Date for 
Budget 
Public 
Hearing

•Discussion: 
Receive FY 
2026 
Proposed 
Budget

•Discussion: 
Receive FY 
2026 CIP

July 22
•Public 
Hearing: 
Proposed FY 
2026 
Budget 
Special 
Meeting

August 5
•Resolution: 
Set the 
Preliminary 
Tax Rate for 
FY 2026 & 
Set the Date 
to Hold a 
Public 
Hearing

•Discussion: 
Consider 
Changes for 
Proposed FY 
2026 
Budget*

August 19
• If Changes 
are made on 
August 5, 
hold a Public 
Hearing on 
the FY 2026 
Budget*

September 2
•Public 
Hearing: 
Proposed 
Tax Rate

•Ordinance: 
Adopt the FY 
2026 
Budget

•Resolution: 
Ratify the 
Property Tax 
Revenue 
Increase

•Ordinance: 
Set the Tax 
Rate

•Resolution: 
Adopt the FY 
2026 CIP



Background
3

 City Council adopted Capital Project Policies on April 10, 2018, 
requiring a 5-year CIP to be produced annually.

 Proposed 5-year CIP is developed based on master plans and 
departmental needs.

 This presentation provides an overview of recommended new projects 
and ongoing projects needing additional funding in FY 2026.

 Eligible projects include equipment, vehicles, facilities, and 
infrastructure with a value exceeding $100,000.

 Project categories: Aviation, Facilities, Parks & Recreation, Drainage, 
Transportation, Water & Sewer, Technology, Vehicles & Equipment, 
Other Projects, and Fiscally Constrained.



Project Funding Sources
Funding sources considered fall into one of the following categories:
 Fund Balance

 Aviation CIP Funds
 Governmental CIP Fund
 Drainage CIP Fund
 Solid Waste CIP Fund
 Water and Sewer CIP Fund
 Street Maintenance Fund
 Tax Increment TIRZ Fund

 Grant/Reimbursement Programs

 Bonds
 General Obligation

 General Fund
 Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
 Street Maintenance Fund

 Revenue
 Aviation Fund
 Solid Waste Fund
 Water and Sewer Fund
 Drainage Utility Fund

4



CIP Summary by Type
5

Category # of Projects/ Vehicles & 
Equipment Funded

FY 2026 Budget

Vehicles & Equipment 60 $13,531,830

Water & Sewer 7 9,878,434

Transportation 5 8,781,120

Aviation 3 4,100,000

Drainage 3 875,000

Technology 2 600,000

Facilities 1 256,000

Total 81 $38,022,384



CIP Summary by Fund
6

Category FY 2026 Budget

Governmental CIP/Bond Funds $13,828,286

Water & Sewer CIP/Bond/Impact Fee Funds 10,467,342

Aviation CIP & Grant Funds 4,526,700

Solid Waste CIP Fund 4,086,832

TIRZ Fund 4,000,000

Drainage CIP Fund 1,113,224

Total $38,022,384
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City of Killeen

File Number: RQ-25-008

Amend Parade & Assembly Ordinance (Chapter 25, Article V) to Enable Resource-Based Event 

Approval Framework
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From: Cecelia I. Dunbar
To: Laura Calcote; Beatrice L. Canseco
Cc: Kent Cagle; Laura Calcote
Subject: FW: Future Agenda Request
Date: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 3:16:06 PM
Attachments: Outlook-ei0r5unu.png

image001.png

Below please find a future agenda item request form from Councilmember Adams.

Please place on the September 2 agenda.

Cecelia Dunbar
Executive Administrative Assistant
City Manager’s Office
City of Killeen
Phone: (254) 501-7700
cdunbar@killeentexas.gov
www.killeentexas.gov
Dedicated Service – Every Day for Everyone!

Dedicated Service - Every Day, for Everyone!

From: Riakos Adams <RAdams@killeentexas.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 10:58 AM
To: Cecelia I. Dunbar <CDunbar@killeentexas.gov>
Cc: Laurie Wilson <LWilson@killeentexas.gov>; Kent Cagle <kcagle@killeentexas.gov>
Subject: Future Agenda Request

REQUEST TO PLACE ITEM ON THE AGENDA

(Per Section 1-20 of Governing Standards and Expectations)

Requestor(s): Riakos Adams
Date: 8/19/2025

Problem / Issue / Idea Name for Agenda:
Amend Parade & Assembly Ordinance (Chapter 25, Article V) to Enable Resource-Based
Event Approval Framework

Description of Problem / Issue / Idea:
Chapter 25, Article V of the Killeen Code of Ordinances restricts approval to a single
parade or event at a time. This limitation unnecessarily constrains civic and cultural life.
Peer Texas cities of comparable size—such as Denton, Tyler, Abilene, Round Rock,
Beaumont, and McAllen—use multi-event permit systems that evaluate public safety,
traffic management, staffing resources, and cost recovery to allow multiple events when
feasible.



The Killeen 2040 Comprehensive Plan emphasizes “expanding events and
programming” and “creating inviting public spaces” as central to downtown revitalization
and community vibrancy. Maintaining a one-event-only restriction limits our ability to
realize these adopted goals. A criteria-driven framework would allow multiple events when
resources permit, enhancing cultural, civic, and economic vitality while safeguarding
public safety and minimizing disruption.

Requested Action:
Place on the September 2025 agenda an item to discuss and consider:

1. Repealing the “one event only” restriction in Chapter 25, Article V.

2. Establishing transparent approval criteria tied to public safety, traffic management,
staffing, and cost recovery.

3. Authorizing the City Manager or designee to approve concurrent or overlapping
events when those criteria are satisfied, including alternatives such as staggered
times, adjusted routes, shared staging, or modified event footprints.

Yours In Service,

Riakos L. Adams

Mayor Pro Tem/Councilmember At Large

City of Killeen

Phone: (254) 501-7700

Mobile: (254) 290-5330

radams@killeentexas.gov

www.killeentexas.gov

Dedicated Service - Every Day, for Everyone!
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